Satış Türü  Nitelikli Yatırımcıya Satış 

Yurt İçi / Yurt Dışı  Yurt İçi  

Bankamızın, 5 Eylül 2013 tarih ve 28756 sayılı Resmi Gazete’de yayımlanan Bankaların Özkaynaklarına 
İlişkin Yönetmeliğin, 8. Maddesi altındaki şartları taşıyan, Türk Lirası cinsinden, 15.000.000.000 TL - (On 
Beş Milyar Türk Lirası) tutara kadar, Katkı Sermaye hesaplamasına dahil edilecek, yurt içinde, TL 
cinsinden farklı tutar, vade ve faizlerde, tertipler halinde nitelikli yatırımcıya satış yöntemiyle sermaye 
benzeri (katkı sermaye) borçlanma aracı ihraç edilmesi kararının alınmasını;

[...]

with Article 8 of the Regulation on the Equities of Banks, published in the Official Gazette numbered 
28756 and dated 5 September 2013 that meet the criteria for the inclusion in Tier 2 Capital, to be sold 
to qualified investors up to the aggregate amount of TL 15,000,000,000- (Fifteen Billion Turkish Liras) in 
Turkish Lira currency with different types and maturity dates, in one or more issuances and authorized 
the Head Office to determine the maturity date of such debt instruments, to issue such debt instruments 
in coupon forms and the coupon bonds as fixed or floating rate bonds in accordance with market